



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CRA No. 2169 of 2024

DURGESH CHANDRAVANSHI *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

13/01/2025	Mr. Ashish Beck, counsel for the appellant. Ms. Anuradha Jain, P.L. for the State/respondent. This case is listed for order on default today, but since, learned trial Court itself has not mentioned in the order of conviction that both the sentences awarded to the appellant shall run concurrently or separately, therefore, it cannot be supposed from the appellant to mention it in memo of appeal, as such, objection raised by the Registry is waived. Heard. Admit. Call for record of the concerned trial Court. This case pertains to POCSO Act, therefore, victim/prosecutrix/complainant is required to be heard. State counsel is directed to inform the mother (PW-2) of the victim about pendency of main appeal as well as I.A. No.1/2024 for suspension of sentence and grant of bail, filed by the appellant, and he/ she/ her mother (PW-2) may remain present before this Court on the next date of hearing. The mother victim/ prosecutrix/ complainant/ her mother

(PW-2) may also appear through Video Conferencing from concerned District Legal Services Authority (DLSA) or through Help Desk of the High Court.

List the case on **28.01.2025**.

Sd/-

(Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi)

Judge